Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (3,732)   —   (3,732)
Net income (loss)   2,820   (4,756)   (1,936)
Net income (loss) per common share:

Basic  $ 0.09  $ (0.15)  $ (0.06)
Diluted  $ 0.09  $ (0.15)  $ (0.06)

  Year Ended December 31, 2009
  Balance Before   Incremental
  Incremental Impact   Impact of
  of New Standard   Adoption   As Reported

Interest expense  $ (6,908)  $ (5,091)  $ (11,999)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   697   —   697
Net income (loss)   13,003   (5,091)   7,912
Net income (loss) per common share:

Basic  $ 0.41  $ (0.16)  $ 0.25
Diluted  $ 0.39  $ (0.15)  $ 0.24

 71

Table of Contents

BLACKBOARD
INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The impact of the adoption of this new standard on the balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 and 2009 is presented below (in thousands):

  December 31, 2008   December 31, 2009
   Balance Before
   Incremental   Incremental   Incremental
  As Previously   Impact of   Impact of New   Impact of
  Reported   Adoption   As Adjusted   Standard   Adoption   As Reported

Prepaid expenses and other current assets  $ 8,518  $ (157) $ 8,361  $ 14,945  $ (142) $ 14,803
Deferred tax assets   28,942   (8,249)  20,693   29,129   (8,249)  20,880
Notes payable, net of debt discount   163,172   (13,249)  149,923   164,335   (8,158)  156,177
Additional paid-in capital   344,698   11,985   356,683   394,766   11,985   406,751
Accumulated deficit   (76,380)  (7,142)  (83,522)  (63,377)  (12,233)  (75,610)

On January 1, 2009, the Company also adopted a new standard which clarifies how to determine whether certain instruments or features are
indexed to an entity's own stock. This new standard outlines a two-step approach to evaluate the instrument's contingent exercise provisions and the
instrument's settlement provisions. The Company evaluated the provisions of the new standard and the embedded conversion options in the Notes
and determined that the embedded conversion options are indexed to its own stock and, therefore, do not require bifurcation and separate accounting.

8.  Stock Incentive Plan